

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: March 11, 2020 3:10 PM
FILING ID: D939D40DEAC48
CASE NUMBER: 2019SC448

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals
Case No. 17CA1372

Petitioner
BRITTANY PAGE HARRISON

v.

Respondent
THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF COLORADO

Megan A. Ring
Colorado State Public Defender
JESSICA SOMMER
1300 Broadway, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80203

Case Number: 19SC448

Phone: (303) 764-1400
Fax: (303) 764-1479
Email: PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us
Atty. Reg. #50860

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES ANNOUNCED BY THE COURT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The 911 Good Samaritan statute is clear and unambiguous. The reporter must report the event for a proper purpose, but he or she need not subjectively understand the event to be a drug overdose.	9
A. Standard of Review and Preservation	9
B. The 911 Good Samaritan Act.....	9
C. According to the statute's plain language, "good faith" refers to the reporter's intent, not subjective belief.	10
D. To the extent the statute could be considered ambiguous, other interpretative aids demonstrate that "good faith" means a proper motive, not a subjective belief in an overdose.....	19
1. Other states' 911 Good Samaritan laws use the phrase "good faith" to refer to the reporter's intent or integrity, not subjective belief.	20
2. The legislative history and declaration make clear that the primary purpose of the statute is to save lives. It does not demonstrate an intent to require the reporter to subjectively believe there is an overdose, as this would defeat that purpose.	24
3. Under the rule of lenity, this Court should construe the statute in favor of Ms. Harrison.	31
II. The evidence was insufficient to disprove beyond a reasonable doubt the 911 Good Samaritan affirmative defense.....	31

A.	Standard of Review and Preservation	31
B.	The prosecution failed to disprove beyond a reasonable doubt that Ms. Harrison was suffering from a drug overdose event as defined in subsection 5.	32
1.	The evidence was insufficient to disprove beyond a reasonable doubt that Ms. Harrison was suffering from an acute condition.	33
2.	The evidence was insufficient to disprove beyond a reasonable doubt that a layperson would have reasonably believed Ms. Harrison was suffering from a drug overdose.	39
	CONCLUSION.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF CASES

City & Cty. of Denver v. Gutierrez, 2016 COA 77	41
City of Aurora v. 1405 Hotel, LLC, 2016 COA 52	41
Colantuno v. A. Tenenbaum & Co., Inc., 23 P.3d 708 (Colo. 2001)	21
Commonwealth v. Lewis, 180 A.3d 786 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018)	37
Credit Serv. Co., Inc. v. Dauwe, 134 P.3d 444 (Colo. App. 2005)	12,13
Doyle v. People, 2015 CO 10	3
Georg v. Metro Fixtures Contractors, Inc., 178 P.3d 1209 (Colo. 2008)....	13
In re Marriage of Swing, 194 P.3d 498 (Colo. App. 2008)	13
Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	32
Kogan v. People, 756 P.2d 945 (Colo. 1988)	32
Luu v. People, 841 P.2d 271 (Colo. 1992)	32
Martinez v. People, 2020 CO 3.....	24
McCoy v. People, 2019 CO 44	9,11,17,31

Montoya v. Bebensee, 761 P.2d 285 (Colo. App. 1988).....	13
Pineda-Liberato v. People, 2017 CO 95	16
People v. Berry, 2020 CO 14.....	11,12,14
People v. Cross, 127 P.3d 71 (Colo. 2006).....	11,15,16,26
People v. Garcia, 113 P.3d 775 (Colo. 2005)	32
People v. Griffin, 397 P.3d 1086 (Colo. App. 2011).....	15
People v. Graves, 2016 CO 15.....	10
People v. Guenther, 740 P.2d 971 (Colo. 1987)	32
People v. Harrison, 2019 COA 63	6,39
People v. Quintana, 665 P.2d 605 (Colo. 1983)	32
People v. Rojas, 2019 CO 86M	16
People v. Smith, 623 P.2d 404 (Colo. 1981)	32
People v. Souva, 141 P.3d 845 (Colo. App. 2005)	42
People v. Sprouse, 983 P.2d 771 (Colo. 1999).....	33
People v. Summers, 208 P.3d 251 (Colo. 2009).....	31
People v. Taylor, 57 Misc.3d 272 (N.Y. Co. Ct. 2017)	23
People v. Thoro Products Co., Inc., 70 P.3d 1188 (Colo. 2003)	31
People v. Trujillo, 785 P.2d 1290 (Colo. 1990).....	40
Pope v. State, 246 So. 3d 1282 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018)	22
Romero v. People, 179 P.3d 984 (Colo. 2007)	10,11
Roup v. Commercial Research, LLC, 2015 CO 38	20
Scoggins v. Unigard Ins. Co., 869 P.2d 202 (Colo. 1994)	28
SG Interests I, Ltd. v. Kolbenschlag, 2019 COA 115	41
Smith v. Executive Custom Homes, Inc., 230 P.3d 1186 (Colo. 2010)	28
State v. Jago, 209 So. 3d 1078 (La. Ct. App. 2016)	36

State v. Osborn, 8 Wash.App.2d 1030 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019)	36
State v. Silliman, 168 So. 3d 245 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015)	36
State v. W.S.B., 180 A.3d 1168 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2018).....	
.....	15,22,36-38
Vensor v. People, 151 P.3d 1274 (Colo. 2007)	24
West v. Roberts, 143 P.3d 1037 (Colo. 2006)	14

TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES

Colorado Revised Statutes

Section 2-4-203.....	19
Section 8-2-123(1)(b)	13
Section 18-1-407(2).....	32
Section 18-1-711.....	2
Section 18-1-711(1).....	10
Section 18-1-711(1)(a)	2,11,19
Section 18-1-711(5).....	10-12,31,32
Section 18-1-712.....	15
Section 18-1-712(5)(e)	35
Section 18-1-712(2)(a); 5(e)	16
Section 18-18-403.5(1).....	2
Section 18-18-428(1).....	2

Colorado Rules of Evidence

Rule 201	3
----------------	---

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution

Amendment V	32
Amendment VI	32
Amendment XIV	32

Colorado Constitution

Article II, Section 16.....	32
Article II, Section 25.....	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

35 Pa. Cons. Stat. §780-113.7(2)(i)	20
57 Misc.3d 272, 281 (N.Y. Co. Ct. 2017).....	23
Alaska Stat. §11.71.311(a)(1)	20
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	12,15,41
Cal. Health & Safety Code §11376.5(b).....	36
Ch. 184, sec. 1, 2016 Colo. Sess. Law 649, 649	9
Ch. 225, sec. 1-2, §18-11-711, 2012 Colo. Sess. Laws 986, 986-889.....	25,27,30
Conn. Gen. Stat. §21a-279(d)	20,21
D.C. Code §7-403(a)(1)	20
Fla. Stat. §893.21	22
Fla. Stat. §893.21(1).....	22
Fla. Stat. §893.21(2).....	36

Hearing on S.B. 12-020 before the S. Judiciary Comm., 68th Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (February 1, 2012)	
at 6:09 (statements of Senator Aguilar).....	24
at 9:20 (statements of Rep. King).....	29
Hearing on S.B. 12-020 before the S. Floor on Second Reading, 68th Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (Feb. 13, 2012)	
at 1:15 (statements of Rep. King).....	29
at 13:27 (statements of Senator Carroll).....	25
Hearing on S.B. 12-020 before the H. Judiciary Comm., 68th Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (March 1, 2012)	
at 37:40 (statements of Rep. Summers).....	26
Hearing on S.B. 12-020 before the H. Floor on Second Reading, 68th Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (March 9, 2012)	
at 27:20 (statements of Rep. Summers).....	26
Ky. Rev. Stat. §218A.133(1)(b).....	21
La. Stat. §14:403.10(B).....	36
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary	
.....	12
Minn. Stat. §604A.05(1)	21
N.D. Cent. Code §19-03.1-23.4	21
N.J. Stat. 2C:35-30(a)	22
N.Y. Penal Law §220.78(1)	23
The Prescription Drug Abuse Policy System, Good Samaritan Overdose Prevention Laws Page, http://pdaps.org/datasets/good-samaritan-overdose-laws-1501695153	20
Utah Code §58-37-8(16)(a)(i-ii)	20
Wash. Rev. Code §69.50.315(2).....	36
